In terms of the resolution passed by the shareholders by postal ballot on 15.01.2010 the authorised share capital
clause 5 of the Memorandum of Association of the Company was altered and amended as follows.
The Authorised Share Capital of the Company is Rs. 35,00,00,000 (Rupees Thirty Five Crore) divided into 4,00,00,000
(Four Crores) Equity Shares of Rs. 5 each, 30,00,000 (Thirty Lacs) 7% Cumulative Preference Shares of Rs. 10 each
and such Preference Shares shall confer the right to a fixed cumulative preferential dividend at the rate of 7 percent
per annum on the capital for the time being paid up thereon and 2,40,00,000 (Two Crores Forty Lacs) 2% Cumulative
Preference Shares of Rs. 5 each and such Preference shares shall confer the right to a fixed cumulative preferential
dividend at the rate of 2 percent per annum on the capital for the time being paid up thereon.  Both Preference Shares